
No. 19-2273

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

v.

CIMZNHCA, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

UCB, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
No. 3:17-CV-00765 (STACI M. YANDLE, J.)

**BRIEF OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Tara S. Morrissey
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

James F. Segroves
David A. Bender
Taylor F. Grant
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1000 - East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 414-9200
jsegroves@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1	
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHAT ROLE, IF ANY, COURTS MUST PLAY WHEN THE GOVERNMENT DECIDES TO DISMISS <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTIONS UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE D.C. CIRCUIT STANDARD FOR GOVERNMENT MOTIONS TO DISMISS <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTIONS.....	7
A. The Government Has Unfettered Discretion To Dismiss <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions	7
B. The D.C. Circuit Standard Properly Avoids Serious Constitutional Concerns of the Type This Court Recognized in <i>Bitsky</i>	11
C. The Ninth Circuit Standard Has No Basis in the Statutory Text	16
D. The District Court’s Approach Is Especially Flawed.....	18
III. ROBUST EXERCISE OF THE GOVERNMENT’S DISMISSAL AUTHORITY IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	21
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 (Take Care Clause) 6, 12

CASES

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... 10

*Chang ex rel. United States v. Children’s Advocacy Ctr.
of Del.*, 938 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 6

Confiscation Cases,
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1868)..... 13

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg.
& Constr. Trades Council*, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 17

*Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v.
United States ex rel. Wilson*, 559 U.S. 280 (2010) 18

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 13, 15, 19

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer,
520 U.S. 939 (1997)..... 2

In re United States (Bitsky),
345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003).....13, 14, 15, 16

In re United States (Heath),
503 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 20

Jackson v. City of Cleveland,
925 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 27

Jones v. United States,
529 U.S. 848 (2000)..... 12

Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 17

Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.,
No. 2:12-cv-04239, 2019 WL 5790061
(E.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 2019)..... 6

Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,
252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)..... 9, 12

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007)..... 23

Smith v. Duffey,
576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 24

Swift v. United States,
318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 4, 5, 8, 17

United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. AbbVie, Inc.,
No. 1:15-cv-07881, 2019 WL 3203000
(S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019), *appeal docketed*,
No. 19-2947 (2d Cir. Sept. 13, 2019) 7

*United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. Bayer Healthcare
Pharms., Inc.*, No. 1:14-cv-00031, 2019 WL 5310209
(D.R.I. Oct. 21, 2019) 6

United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey,
792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 24

*United States ex rel. Graves v. Internet Corp. for
Assigned Names & Numbers, Inc.*, 398 F. Supp. 3d
1307 (N.D. Ga. 2019) 6

*United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill.
Pharmacy, Inc.*, 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 24

*United States ex rel. Health Choice Alliance, LLC v. Eli Lilly
& Co.*, No. 5:17-cv-00123, 2019 WL 4727422
(E.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2019), *appeal docketed*,
No. 19-40906 (5th Cir. Oct. 29, 2019) 6

United States ex rel. Maldonado v. Ball Homes, LLC,
No. 5:17-cv-00379, 2018 WL 3213614
(E.D. Ky. June 29, 2018)..... 9

United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.,
848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 22

*United States ex rel. NHCA-TEV, LCC v. Teva Pharm.
Prods. Ltd.*, No. 2:17-cv-02040, 2019 WL 6327207
(E.D. Pa. Nov. 26, 2019)..... 6

United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,
807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 23

United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp., 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998)*passim*

United States v. Academy Mortg. Corp.,
No. 3:16-cv-02120, 2018 WL 3208157
(N.D. Cal. June 26, 2018), *appeal docketed sub nom.*
United States v. United States ex rel. Thrower,
No. 18-16408 (9th Cir. July 27, 2018) 5

United States v. Batchelder,
442 U.S. 114 (1979)..... 13

United States v. Everglades Coll., Inc.,
855 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 9

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 13

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar, 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....*passim*

Vaca v. Sipes,
386 U.S. 171 (1967)..... 13

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 19

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733 2

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) 2

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(iii) 23

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) 21

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1) 17, 18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)*passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B) 10, 12

31 U.S.C. § 3733..... 3

False Claims Amendments Act of 1986,
Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153..... 10, 16, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 85.5 2

Civ. Div., Dep’t of Justice, *Fraud Statistics – Overview*
(Dec. 21, 2018)..... 26

Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims
Act, 13 Op. O.L.C. 207 (1989)..... 12

Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Manual* § 4-4.111 (Sept. 2018)..... 11

John T. Bentivoglio et al., *False Claims Act Investigations:*
Time for a New Approach?, 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011)..... 22

Letter from Charles E. Grassley, Chairman, S. Comm. on Fin.,
to William P. Barr, U.S. Att’y Gen. (Sept. 4, 2019)..... 11

Robert H. Jackson, U.S. Att’y Gen., Address at the
Second Annual Conference of United States Attorneys:
The Federal Prosecutor (Apr. 1, 1940)..... 27

S. 1562, 99th Cong. (July 28, 1986)..... 17

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986),
reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266..... 17

The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President
and Congress, 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996)..... 12
